on the Reference pages.  Total pro forma operating revenues for the District are
$2,606,454 and total pro forma operating expenses are $2,044,204.

The SAO also shows the computations for Revenue Requirements.  Utilizing the
Debt Service method accepted by the PSC and including new expenses related to
the Novelis and Hwy 181 projects, the total Revenue Required From Water Sales
comes to $2,596,223.  This amount is $84,208 more than existing pro forma sales
which indicates the District could qualify for a slight rate increase.  However, an
application for a rate increase is not recommended at this time.

Operations at the new Novelis plant will have a very significant impact on the
District's revenues and expenses.  Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, work on the
Novelis  plant has not been completed in the time frame expected and production
has not begun.  A decision on any potential rate changes should be postponed until
usage by this large customer is normalized.

Computations from this study are included in the Schedule of Adjusted Operations
with details provided on the Reference pages and in Tables A and B.

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Residential & Commercial Sales 2,354,631$  (83,556)   A 2,271,075$

Industrial Sales 78,000   156,000   B 234,000

Sales for Resale 70   6,870   A 6,940

Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 33,732   33,732

Misc. Service Revenues 27,720   27,720

Other Water Revenues 32,986   32,986

Total Operating Revenues 2,527,139$  2,606,454$

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 322,660 15,311   C

(9,172)   D 328,799

Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000 18,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 163,585 876   C

26,572   E

14,770   F

(95,925)   G 109,879

Purchased Water 850,538 (83,853)   H 766,685

Purchased Power 15,113 15,113

Materials and Supplies 111,215 111,215

Contractual Services 37,834 37,834

Transportation Expenses 24,111 24,111

Insurance - General Liability & Other 51,724 (26,572)   E 25,152

Insurance - Workers Comp 5,061 5,061

Advertising 817 817

Bad Debt 10,012 10,012

Miscellaneous Expenses 25,895 25,895

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 1,636,565 1,478,573

Depreciation Expense 505,064 34,713   I 539,777

Taxes Other Than Income 24,532 1,323   C 25,855

Total Operating Expenses 2,166,161$  2,044,204$

Net Utility Operating Income 360,978$   562,249$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 2,044,204$

   Plus: Avg. Annual Principal and Interest Payments J 556,517

Additional Working Capital K 111,303

Total Revenue Requirement 2,712,025$

   Less: Other Operating Revenue (94,438)

Interest Income (14,789)

Nonutility Income (6,575)

Revenue Required From Water Sales 2,596,223$

Revenue from Sales at Present Rates 2,512,016

Required Revenue Increase 84,208$

Percent Increase 3.4%

Todd County Water District